
**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

Suffolk, ss.

NO. SJC-12844

IMPOUNDED

MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL HOSPITAL

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

C.R.

Plaintiff-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT'S APPELLATE DIVISION
No. 1801MH000235

BRIEF OF
THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION, THE DISABILITY LAW
CENTER AND THE MENTAL HEALTH LEGAL ADVISORS COMMITTEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF C.R.,

Steven J. Schwartz BBO #448440
Robert Fleischner BBO #171320
Kathryn L. Rucker BBO #644697
Anna Krieger BBO #568883
Center for Public Representation
22 Green Street
Northampton, MA 01060
413-586-6024
sschwartz@cpr-ma.org

Phillip Kassel BBO #555845
Jennifer Honig BBO #55925
Mental Health Legal Advisors Committee
24 School Street, 8th floor
Boston, MA 02108
617-338-2345
pkassel@mhlac.org

Tatum A. Pritchard BBO #664502
Disability Law Center
11 Beacon Street, Suite 925
Boston, MA 02108
617-723-8455
tpritchard@dlc-ma.org

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTEREST OF AMICI11

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

I. Emergency Departments Are Clinically Inappropriate and Unduly Restrictive Settings for Persons with Psychiatric Disabilities, and Often Exacerbate, Rather Than Ameliorate, the Symptoms of Their Mental Illness.14

A. *Emergency Departments Are Restrictive Settings That Involuntarily Detain and Frequently Restrain or Seclude Psychiatric Patients.....15*

B. *Emergency Departments Are Not Therapeutic Clinical Settings and Typically Do Not Provide Psychiatric Treatment Other Than Medication..... 18*

C. *Emergency Departments Vary Greatly in the Length of Stay and Likelihood of Confinement for Behavioral Health Patients..... 20*

II. The Doctrine of the Least Restrictive Alternative Applies Equally to Emergency Detention Under G.L. c. 123, §§ 12(a) and (b), As It Does to Civil Commitment Under G.L. c. 123, §§ 7 and 8..... 22

A. <i>G.L. c. 123, Its Administrative Implementation, and Longstanding Judicial Interpretation Requires Consideration of Less Restrictive Alternatives Before Detaining or Committing an Individual with Mental Illness.....</i>	23
1. The Civil Commitment Statute -- G.L. c. 123.....	23
2. DMH Regulations and Policies.....	24
3. Judicial Decision.....	25
B. <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act Also Requires the Commonwealth to Provide Mental Health Services in the Least Restrictive Setting, and to Prevent Unnecessary Detention in Emergency Rooms or Psychiatric Hospitals.....</i>	27
III. There Are Less Restrictive Treatment Programs That Are Clinically-Effective and Prevent Admissions to Emergency Rooms for Many Persons with Psychiatric Disabilities.....	32
A. <i>Federal and State Practices, as well as Professional Research, Have Demonstrated that Less Restrictive Treatment Programs Like Mobile Crisis Intervention Services Are Effective in Preventing Unnecessary Hospitalization.....</i>	32
B. <i>The Commonwealth, Through Its Mental Health and Medicaid Programs, Operates a Range of Less Restrictive Treatment Programs Including Mobile Crisis Intervention Services that Are Intended to Prevent Unnecessary Hospitalization</i>	38
CONCLUSION	42
ADDENDUM	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Nassar</i> , 380 Mass. 908 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwelth v. Rosenberg</i> , 410 Mass. 347 (1991)	26
<i>Foss v. Commonwealth</i> , 437 Mass. 584 (2002)	24
<i>Matter of E.C.</i> , 479 Mass. 113 (2018)	26
<i>Matter of M.C.</i> , 481 Mass. 336 (2019)	11
<i>Matter of N.L.</i> , 476 Mass. 632 (2017)	11, 22, 23
<i>Miller v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 114 (1994)	26
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hospital v. Magrini</i> , 451 Mass. 771 (2008)	11, 22
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	30, 31, 32
<i>Pa. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Pembroke v. D.L.</i> , 482 Mass. 346 (2019)	11
<i>Steimel v. Wernert</i> , 823 F.3d 902 (7 th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Superintendent of Worcester State Hospital v. Hagberg</i> , 374 Mass. 271 (1978)	11

<i>Williams v. Steward Health Care System</i> , 480 Mass. 286 (2018)	22, 23, 26
---	------------

STATUTES, LAWS, REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 10802	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12131	29
42 U.S.C. § 12132	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a)	29
G.L. c. 123	12, 23, 25, 26
G.L. c. 123, § 1	24
G.L. c. 123, § 4	24
G.L. 123, § 7	22, 23
G.L. 123, § 8	22, 23
G.L. c. 123, § 12	<i>passim</i>
G.L. c. 123, § 12(a)	22, 27, 32, 41
G.L. c. 123 § 12(b)	22, 25, 27, 32
G.L. c. 221, § 34E	11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)	31
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)	29, 30
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B. at 693 (2016)	29
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)	31
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(d)	31
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(2)	30
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(4)	30
104 CMR § 29.06(3)(d)	24
104 CMR § 29.07(3)(a)	25
104 CMR § 29.09(1)(c)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Afiya Peer Respite, Western Mass Recovery Learning Community, https://www.westernmassrlc.org/afiya	41
Vidhya Alakeson et al., <i>A Plan To Reduce Emergency Room 'Boarding' Of Psychiatric Patients</i> , 29(9) Health Affairs 1637 (2010), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/full/10.1377/hlthaff.2009.0336	34
Christopher Cheney, <i>New Research Helps ER Staff Identify Patients for Restraint</i> , Health Leaders, Aug. 27, 2018, https://www.healthleadersmedia.com/clinical-care/new-research -helps-er-staff-identify-patients-restraint	16
Sarah Croake et al., <i>Follow-Up Care After Emergency Department Visits for Mental and Substance Use Disorders Among Medicaid Beneficiaries</i> , 68(6) Psychiatric Servs. 566 (2017).....	36
Sera Davidow, <i>Peer Respite Handbook: A Guide to Understanding Building and Supporting Peer Respites</i> , Western Mass Recovery Learning Community, (2017), http://bit.ly/2PjfVuc	41

DMH Adult Services Overview, Dep't of Mental Health,
<https://www.mass.gov/service-details/dmh-adult-services-overview>. 39

Jeanne Dumont & Kristine Jones, *Findings From A Consumer/Survivor Defined Alternative To Psychiatric Hospitalization*, Outlook, 2002, at 4, <https://www.hsri.org/files/uploads/publications/ot-03.pdf> 35, 36

Eric B. Elbogen et al., *Effectively Implementing Psychiatric Advance Directives to Promote Self-Determination of Treatment Among People With Mental Illness*, 13(4) Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 273 (2007) 34, 35

Emergency Services Program Mobile Crisis Intervention, Massachusetts Behavioral Health Partnership, <https://www.masspartnership.com/provider/ESP.aspx> 39

Exec. Office of Health & Human Services, *Reforms to Strengthen And Improve Behavioral Health Care For Adults*, 3 (Jan. 2018), https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2018/01/24/bh-system-restructuring-document_1.pdf 38, 39

Thomas K. Greenfield et al., *A Randomized Trial Of A Mental Health Consumer-Managed Alternative To Civil Commitment For Acute Psychiatric Crisis*, 42 Am. J. Comm. Psychol. 135 (2008), www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2782949/ 35

Stephan Haimowitz et al., Nat'l Ass'n State Mental Health Program Directors, *Restraint and Seclusion - a Risk Management Guide* 31 (2006), <https://www.nasmhpd.org/sites/default/files/R-S%20RISK%20MGMT%2010-10-06%282%29.pdf> 17

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt.3 at 26 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 472-73 28

The Joint Commission, *Alleviating ED Boarding of Psychiatric Patients*, 19 Quick Safety, 1 (Dec. 2015), https://www.jointcommission.org/about_us/about_the_joint_commission_main.asp.19, 20, 22

The Joint Commission, *Care of Psychiatric Patients Boarded in EDs*, Issue One, Quick Safety, 1 (April 2004), https://www.jointcommission.org/assets/1/23/Quick_Safety_Issue_One_April_20142.PDF 14

Daryl Knox & Garland H. Holloman, *Integrating Emergency Care with Population Health Title Use and Avoidance of Seclusion and Restraint: Consensus Statement of the American Association for Emergency Psychiatry Project BETA Seclusion and Restraint Workgroup*, 13(1) UC Irvine W. J. Emergency Medicine 35 (2012) 16, 17, 18

Letter from Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. to State Medicaid Directors, 14 (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd18011.pdf>. 33

Living Room, Behavioral Health Network <https://www.bhninc.org/services-and-programs/emergency-services/living-room> 40

Mass. Dep’t of Mental Health, Jail/Arrest Diversion Grant Program FY2018 Mid-Year Report (2017), <http://bit.ly/2PjkWDe> 37, 40

MBHP ESP Statewide Directory, (Aug. 2019), <http://bit.ly/2RNfKsM> 39

National Alliance on Mental Illness, Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Programs, <https://www.nami.org/get-involved/law-enforcement-and-mental-health> 36

Geoffrey Nelson, *A Longitudinal Study of Mental Health Consumer/ Survivor Initiatives: Part 2—A Quantitative Study of Impacts of Participation On New Members*, 34(3) J. of Cmty. Psychol. 261, 267 (2006) 35

Kimberly Nordstrom et al., *Boarding of Mentally Ill Patients in Emergency Departments: American Psychiatric Association Resource Document*, 20(5) W.J. Emergency Med 690 (2019) *passim*

Mark D. Pearlmutter, et al., *Analysis of Emergency Department Length of Stay for Mental Health Patients at Ten Massachusetts Emergency Departments*, 70(2) Annals of Emergency Medicine 193 (2017) 21, 22

Stephen R. Pitts et al., *A Cross-Sectional Study of Emergency Department Boarding Practices in the United States*, 21(5) Acad. Emergency Med. 497 (2014) 20

Sarah I. Pratt et al., *Feasibility and Effectiveness of an Automated Telehealth Intervention to Improve Illness Self-Management in People With Serious Psychiatric and Medical Disorders*, 36(4) Psychiatric Rehabilitation J. 298 (2013) 35

Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and *Olmstead v. L.C.* at 5 (2011), https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/q&a_olmstead.pdf 31

Susan Stefan, *Emergency Department Treatment of the Psychiatric Patient: Policy Issues and Legal Requirements* (Oxford University Press 2006)16

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin, Health & Human Services, *National Call to Action: Eliminating the Use of Seclusion and Restraint* 19

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin, Health & Human Services, *Crisis Services: Effectiveness, Cost Effectiveness, and Funding Strategies*, 5 (2014), <http://bit.ly/36y1VFk> 33

Laura Usher et al., Crisis Intervention Team International, *Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Programs: A Best Practice Guide For Transforming Community Responses To Mental Health Crises* (2019), <http://bit.ly/2Efx81u> 37

Scott Zeller et al., *Effect of A Dedicated Regional Psychiatric Emergency Service on Boarding and Hospitalization of Psychiatric Patients in Area Emergency Departments*, 15(1) West J. Emerg. Med., 2-3 (2014)19

Leslie S. Zun, *A Prospective Study of Complication Rate of Use of Patient Restraint in the Emergency Department*, 24(2) J. Emergency Med. 119 (2003).10
